The moderator made some introductory remarks and provided an overview of Articles 1, 2 
and 3.

ARTICLE 1 FUND COST ITEMS OF FIRST YEAR OF COLLECTIVE BARGAINING 
AGREEMENT - MASSACHUSETTS COALITION OF POLICE, LOCAL 200, 
POLICE  

(Majority vote required) 

Frank Powers, member of the Board of Selectmen, moved to transfer the sum of Twenty Thousand Forty-Two 
Dollars ($20,042) from Free Cash and the sum of Seven Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-Four Dollars ($7,634) 
from Line Item 915, Total Other – Employee Benefits to fund the cost items of the first year of the collective 
bargaining agreement between the Town and the Massachusetts Coalition of Police, Local 200, Police (July 1, 
2012 to June 30, 2015); and further to amend the operating budget approved by the Annual Town Meeting for 
the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2012 by adjusting departmental appropriations as follows: 

Increase Line Item 210, Total Salaries – Police by Twenty-Seven Thousand Six Hundred Seventy-Six Dollars 
($27,676), for a Total FY 13 Allocation of Nine Hundred Sixty-Five Thousand, Four Hundred Seventy Dollars 
($965,470); 

and 

Decrease Line Item 915, Total Other – Employee Benefits by Seven Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-Four Dollars 
($7,634), for a Total FY 13 Allocation of One Million Three Hundred Ninety-Seven Thousand One Hundred Six 
Dollars ($1,397,106). 

Line Item Account Name Appropriated at 
ATM 5/15/12 

Proposed 
Increase/Decrease 

210 Total Salaries – 
Police 

$937,794 $27,676 

915 Total Other – 
Employee 
Benefits 

$1,404,740 $<7,634> 

Net amount required to transfer from free cash $20,042

[...]

Action on Article 1, STM, January 7, 2013:  The motion failed. 

ARTICLE 2 FUND COST ITEMS OF FIRST YEAR OF COLLECTIVE BARGAINING 

AGREEMENT - BOXBOROUGH PROFESSIONAL FIREFIGHTERS 
ASSOCIATION, LOCAL 4601  

(Majority vote required) 

Mr. Fox moved to transfer the sum of Six Thousand Three Hundred Forty-Four Dollars ($6,344) from Free Cash 
and the sum of One Thousand Six Hundred Ninety-One Dollars ($1,691) from Line Item 915, Total Other – 
Employee Benefits to fund the cost items of the first year of the collective bargaining agreement between the 
Town and the Boxborough Professional Firefighters Association, Local 4601 (July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2015); 
and further to amend the operating budget approved by the Annual Town Meeting for the fiscal year beginning 
July 1, 2012 by adjusting departmental appropriations as follows: 

Increase Line Item 220, Total Salaries – Fire by Seven Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-Five Dollars ($7,635), for 
a Total FY 13 Allocation of Seven Hundred Twenty-Three Thousand, Eight Hundred Thirty-Four Dollars 
($723,834); 

Increase Line Item 220, Total Other – Fire by Four Hundred Dollars ($400), for a Total FY 2013 Allocation of 
One Hundred Three Thousand Fifty Dollars ($103,050); 

and 

Decrease Line Item 915, Total Other – Employee Benefits by One Thousand Six Hundred Ninety-One Dollars 
($1,691), for a Total FY 13 Allocation of One Million Four Hundred Three Thousand Forty-nine Dollars 
($1,403,049). 
. 

Line Item Account Name Appropriated at 
ATM 5/15/12 

Proposed 
Increase/Decrease 

220 Total Salaries – 
Fire 

$716,199 $7,635 

220 Total Other - Fire $102,650 $400 
915 Total Other – 

Employee 
$1,404,740 $<1,691> 

Benefits 
Net amount required to transfer from free cash $6,344